
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
CABINET 

 
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING POLICY AND RESOURCES/CABINET 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON  
TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Report of the Corporate Directors' Group re the 
Revenue Budget Proposals for 2018/19  (Pages 3 - 72) 
 

3.  To receive the Report of the Head of Financial Services re Capital 
Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21  (Pages 73 - 88) 
 

4.  To receive the Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services re Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment 
Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy  (Pages 89 - 112) 
 

5.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 (as 
amended)   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 14 February 2018 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Cabinet Members:  
 
Cllrs. R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 
D.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and 
A.Wingrave 
 
 



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

20 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTORS GROUP 
 
 
SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
 
BUDGET 2018/19 
 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to:  

 
- Provide Cabinet with details of financial issues affecting the 

Budget and Forward Financial Plan. 
- Review and confirm the latest position for 2017/18. 
- Consider the Settlement Announcement made by Welsh 

Government in relation to Local Government funding and the 
prevailing financial environment. 

- Consider Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council’s 
2018/19 Revenue budget including service pressures, savings 
solutions and equality impact assessments. 

- Agree the principles in relation to fees and charges for Council 
services. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 When the budget for 2017/18 was approved in February 2017, 

the medium term budget forecast, assumed a 2.5% reduction in 
funding from the Welsh Government for 2018/19, and a further 
2% reduction in 2019/20. 
 

2.2 On the 8th November 2017 Cabinet approved to consult 
stakeholders on draft savings required to set a Budget for 
2018/19. The projected budget gap at that time was £10.24m for 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2018/19 and £55m over the next 4 years. The draft savings set 
out in that report covering the next 2 financial years amounted to 
£11.2m.  

 
2.3 In setting the Budget, Members have to consider the requirement 

of delivering its statutory services, as well as those other services 
that the public and users have come to expect.  The challenge 
has been to set a budget at activity levels that are sustainable 
and equitable.  Members also have to consider the demand for 
services and changes to these services in light of the impact on: 
- Service users 
- Employees 
- Legislation including the Equality Act 2010 and Wellbeing of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 considerations 
- Income generation 
- Council tax level 

 
3 Executive summary 
 
3.1 This report firstly identifies that based on the quarter 3 budget 

monitoring figures, it is anticipated that the Council will 
underspend the 2017/18 cash limit of £274.677m, by £761k. As in 
previous years some of the ER/VR reserve will be utilised to fund 
the cost of the Council’s early retirement/voluntary redundancy 
scheme with the balance retained for use in subsequent years.  

 
3.2 Neath Port Talbot Council’s gross budget and investment in 

services for 2018/19 totals £424m.  The Council is projecting to 
receive specific grants of £96m and income from service users 
totalling some £45m and utilising reserves of £1m. This results in 
a net budget for 2018/19 of £282.855m.  

 
3.3 As a result of the final settlement on the 20th December, and 

feedback from consultation the Council is able to make provision 
for the additional costs of the proposed pay award for lower 
graded staff and other pressures identified during the budget 
process.  Members will note that in setting its net budget at 
£282.855m directorate savings totalling £6.790m together with a 
Council Tax increase of 3.7% are required to ensure that the 
Council sets a balanced budget for the 2018/19 financial year. 
General Reserves are projected for 31st March 2019 at £20.7m 
and Specific Reserves at £29.2m. 

 

Page 4



3.4 Welsh Government has published 2 year budget plans which 
indicate that core funding for local government will further reduce 
by 1% in 2019/20.  Further work will be required to update the 
Forward Financial Plan to 2022/23 and to identify additional 
income/savings in order to balance the annual budgets for that 
period.  It is projected that savings of some £58m will be needed 
for the 4 years to March 2023. 

 
  
4 Latest Budget Position 2017/18 
 
4.1 The Revised Budget position for 2017/18 has been updated to 

reflect the latest projected income & expenditure in the current 
year. 
 

4.2 Variations to net expenditure levels are considered as part of the 
regular budget monitoring reports to Cabinet, and are included in 
this latest position.  The most recent budget monitoring report 
shows a projected net underspend of some £761k on the Net 
Budget of £274.677m.  The final actual position will be reported to 
Members before the end of June 2018. 
 

4.3 Full details of all pressures and savings have been considered by 
Cabinet and scrutinised throughout the year. 
 

4.4 The Revised Budget is included in the budget summary shown at 
Appendix 1. 
 
 

5 Welsh Government Budget 
 

5.1. The Final Welsh Government Budget was announced on 19th 
December showing total Departmental Expenditure Limits of 
£13.764bn revenue and £1.607bn for capital i.e. totalling 
£15.371bn.  
 
 

6 Welsh Government Settlement Announcement 
 

6.1 The provisional settlement, announced on 10th October, showed 

[...]
ity” 
and members should note that this budget has been 
prepared on the initial allocations being spent on existing 
service areas.  Once clarification has been received a further 
update will be provided to Members.   
 

 
7 The Council’s Revenue Budget 
 
7.1 The Cabinet Board report of the 8th November received approval 

to commence consultation on the draft proposals for financial 
savings and income generation for 2018/19 and beyond. 
 

7.2 The proposed final budget included at Appendix 1 sets out the 
expenditure and funding for 2018/19, which is summarised below. 

 

 2017/18 2018/19 Change 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Education Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning 

103,522 105,524 2,002 

Social Services and Housing 75,874 78,632 2,758 

Environment 33,258 34,755 1,497 

Corporate Services 16,730 17,433 703 

Precepts and Other 45,293 46,511 1,218 

Net Revenue Budget  274,677 282,855 8,178 

Funded by:    

Revenue Support Grant 161,547 166,733 5,186 

Non Domestic Rates 46,024 45,608 -416 

Discretionary Rate Relief -212 -216 -4 

Council Tax Yield 67,318 70,730 3,412 

Total Funding 274,677 282,855 8,178 

 
Members should note that in 2018/19 Council Tax payers will fund 
25% (24.5% 2017/18) of the Council’s Net expenditure. The 

Page 8



majority of the funding at £212m or 75% is paid for by Government 
Grant and a share of the Non-Domestic Rates Pool. 
 
 

8 Service Overview 
  
8.1 Neath Port Talbot County Borough covers over 170 square miles. 

It is home to around 140,000 people living in more than 65,000 
households in communities across the County Borough. The 
Council provides many different services to residents and 
businesses. We are responsible for maintaining approximately 860 
kilometres of roads, 940 kilometres of footpaths and over 18,000 
street lights across the County Borough. 
 

8.2 The following are examples of the many varied services that the 
Council provides on a daily basis: 

 

 Education and schools 

 Adult education 

 Youth 
[...]
eople can be improved resulting in “Neath, Port 
Talbot and Pontardawe will be a vibrant and healthy place to 
live, work and spend our recreational time” 

 
9.4 Work will continue during 2018/19 to ensure that the savings 

identified are delivered and details are included in Appendix 4. 
Each individual Cabinet Board/Scrutiny Committee will meet 
throughout the year to scrutinise the implementation of the 
proposals and to monitor their achievement. 
 

9.5 Pay award – the budget allows for a 2% pay award for all staff 
and the termination of the workforce strategy. An additional £1m 
has been provided in the pay and pensions budget to fund the 
proposed pay award offer for lower graded staff. Once the pay 
award negotiations have been finalised with trade unions this 
budget will be released to relevant budget holders.  

 
9.6 Price & income inflation – price inflation has been allowed on a 

selective basis and total income receipts have been assumed to 
increase by 2%, as a result of changes in price and volume. 
 

9.7 Service pressures – a review of service pressures has been 
undertaken and the following additional amounts have been 
included in the budget: 

Page 17



 

Service Pressures & Investment £’000 

Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning 73 

Social Services and Housing 1,794 

Environment  108 

Corporate 150 

Pay and Pensions provision 333 

Total 2,458 

 
Further details of these service pressures are included in 
Appendix 3. 

 
9.8 Pay and Pensions Provision 

A Pay and Pension provision of £1.190m is available in 2018/19 
as a contingency to fund the proposed additional pay award for 
lower graded staff, and any shortfall in the guaranteed funding 
level required by the Local Government Pension Fund Actuary.  
 

9.9 £18.573m is included in the budget to meet the cost of capital 
financing charges/ prudential borrowing.  A separate report 
setting out the Council’s capital programme is included on the 
agenda for today.   
 

9.10 Exte
[...]
uctions these are specifically identified within 
appendix 4 to the report and an Equality Impact Assessment has 
been undertaken where appropriate.   

 
19. Workforce Implications  
 
 It is expected that some staff will leave the Council’s employment 

by 31st March 2018 through the ER/VR scheme. 
 
 Personnel committee has delegated authority to Corporate 

Directors for any staff changes arising from the ER/VR process by 
31 March 2018. Given that this work is ongoing it is proposed that 
this authority be extended for reporting by the end of June 2018.  

 
 
 
 

Page 25



20. Legal Impact  
 
 The Council has carried out both general and specific 

consultation on the Council’s priorities and potential savings 
proposals as set out in the Cabinet report of 8th November 2017.  
Due regard is given to statutory service requirements and 
legislation in finalising changes to service delivery, budget 
reductions and their implications on service users.  Members 
should consider carefully the responses to consultation and the 
Equality Impact Assessments.  

 
21. Medium Term Budget Forecast – The Local Government Act 

2003 and the Prudential Code infer a statutory requirement to 
prepare 3 year budgets, and to show affordability and 
sustainability in the decision making process. 

 
 This is the first year that the Welsh Government has provided any 

indicative funding announcements beyond the next financial year. 
In the Provisional Local Government announcement we should 
plan for a -1.5% reduction in 2019-20 but this has subsequently 
been reduced to a -1% reduction. However, at this stage it is 
prudent for Budget proposals for future years to be based on the 
following assumptions: 

 

 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

WG funding -2.0% -2.0% -2.0% -2.0% 

Pay & Pension 
Provision  

2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 

Price inflation 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 

 
Service pressures and savings proposals have also been 
included in the budget forecast (see Appendix 3 and 4). 
 
This report includes a balanced budget for 2018/19, but indicates 
that savings solutions of circa £58m are required over the 
following 4 years. This will be addressed as part of the ongoing 
Forward Financial Planning process.  
 

22. Fees & Charges – as mentioned in paragraph 14 the budget 
assumes a general uplift of 2% in total income receipts, arising 
from a combination of variations in price and activity. Income from 
services and respective fees and charges will form an integral 
part of future year budget proposals. 

Page 26



 
Due to the divergent timing of budget and fee setting, it is 
recommended that decisions are delegated to the appropriate 
Corporate Director together with: 
 
- For Executive Functions - in consultation with the Leader, 

relevant Cabinet Member and Chair of the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee,  

- For non-Executive Functions  - in consultation with the Leader, 
Deputy Leader and Chair of the appropriate committee 

  
 
23. Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that Members having due regard of the 
Equality Impact Assessment information set out in this 
report and its Appendix 7 determine: 
 
a) That the following matters are delegated to the 

appropriate Corporate Director following consultation 
with the Council Leader, relevant Cabinet Member and 
Chair of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
committee:- 
o Fees and charges applicable for the financial year 

2018/19 
o Fees and Charges which are applicable in any 

subsequent financial year and which, in the opinion 
of the relevant Corporate Director, need to be set in 
advance of the financial year for operational 
reasons. 

 
 
b) After reviewing the content of this report Cabinet 

commends to Council the following: 
i) Latest budget position 2017/18 – approve the 

revised budget position and arrangements for 
2017/18 

ii) The Council’s Revenue Budget 2018/19 
- Take account of the Equality Impact Assessment 

and Crime and Disorder impacts in setting the 
budget for 2018/19 

Page 27



- Approve the Net Revenue Budget requirement for 
2018/19, and the service plans for the delivery of 
the budgets 

- Approve the budget/forward financial plan savings 
(outlined in Appendix 4) 

- Instruct Corporate Directors to progress the 
savings and improvement programme for the 
Authority 
 

iii) Fees and charges for non-executive functions – that 
the determination of the following matters be 
delegated to the appropriate Corporate Director 
following consultation with the Council Leader, 
Deputy Leader and Chair of the relevant Non 
Executive committee 
- Fees & charges applicable in 2018/19 
- Fees and charges applicable in any subsequent financial 

year and which, in the opinion of the Corporate Director, 
need to be set in advance of that financial year for 
operational reasons 
 

iv) Council Tax 2018/19 – That the 2018/19 Band D 
equivalent for Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
will be £1,496.71. 

 
24. Reasons for Proposed Decisions 
  

To fulfil the statutory requirement to determine the budget for 
2018/19. 
To seek support for the Council’s Forward Financial Plan. 
To agree arrangements for setting Fees and Charges. 

  
25. Implementation of Decision 
 
 The decision is proposed for implementation after consideration 

and approval by Council. 
 
26. Appendices  

Appendix 1 – Revenue Budget Summary 2018/19 
Appendix 2 – Welsh Government Grants 
Appendix 3 – Service Plan Pressures and Investment 
Appendix 4 – Budget Savings – Budget & Forward Financial Plan 
Appendix 5 – Specific Reserves 

Page 28



Appendix 6 – General Reserve 
Appendix 7 – Equality Impact Assessment for Budget 2018/19  
Appendix 8 – Consultation Summary 

 
27. Background Papers 

Cabinet Report of 8th November 2017 
 Budget working papers 2018/19 
 Welsh Government Guidance on Scrutiny of Local Authority 

holding and Utilising of Reserves 
 Consultation Responses 

Equality Impact Assessments 
 

28. Officer Contact 
 For further inform
[...]
ke available an early retirement/voluntary 
redundancy scheme with the objective of minimising compulsory redundancies.   

Page 58



Appendix 7 
Equality Impact Assessment for Budget 2018/19  

 

 
The consequential permanent job losses will, though, have a negative impact on the 
local community in terms of future employment opportunities with the Council. Some 
service reconfiguration and restructuring will be necessary to ensure future service 
sustainability.  
 
Any completed impact assessments have been brought to the attention of Members 
as part of the reporting process to ensure these inform decisions and have had due 
regard to the Council’s legal obligations.  
 

 

(b) Reduce Social Exclusion and Poverty 

Research studies previously conducted by Sheffield Hallam University demonstrate 
that areas within the county borough are disproportionately and negatively affected 
by the UK Government’s welfare benefits changes and this continues to be the 
case.  
 
Our Wellbeing Objectives aim to improve the wellbeing of children, young people 
and adults as well as the general wellbeing of the area by developing the local 
economy and environment.  
 
Consequently, the Council continues to work in partnership to mitigate the impact of 
the welfare benefit changes. 
 
The Council is conscious of the impact not only of its own actions but also those of 
others and continues to work in partnership to mitigate the impact of the UK 
Government’s welfare benefit changes on those with the lowest incomes. This has 
been compounded with the anticipated withdrawal of communities first funding for 
those communities considered to be the most deprived on the County Borough. The 
impacts will vary enormously but several of the changes are likely to impact 
simultaneously on the same households and/or individuals, having a significant 
impact on many residents within the County Borough. 
 

(c)  Community Cohesion 
 

Is the initiative likely to have an impact on Communit
[...]
od the following changes have been made to the 
original draft proposals. These have been also incorporated into the main 
report at paragraph 11. 

 
13.2 The council tax increase has been reduced from a proposed 4.5% to 3.7% 

and, along with consideration of the comments received by respondents, the 
Council has amended various budget saving proposals as set out below.  
These amendments address some of the proposals disagreed with by 
respondents.  

 
ELLL 716 – Tir Morfa Education Centre – savings of £76k withdrawn 

ELLL 802 – Celtic Leisure - savings reduced from £100k to £50k  

ELLL 810 – Cefn Coed Museum - savings reduced from £10k to £5k  

ENV 801 - Car Parking - savings reduced from £200k to £175k - no longer 
pursuing the withdrawal of free Christmas parking. In addition it is 
proposed to: 

 retain the first hour free parking at Pontardawe  

 charge £3.50 at the Gnoll  

OTH 801 – Increased contribution from Margam Crematorium Joint 
Committee by £5k to £55k  

 
13.3 The final Budget also provides for additional investment in the following 

Environment services areas: 
 

 £150k for City Deal to cover Joint Committee contribution and an 
increase in capacity to develop projects 

 £70k for running costs of the former County Court  

 £100k for the Household Waste Recycling Centres 

 £95k for Jet Vac machine and crew to clear culverts and drains 

 £160k to cover increased energy contract costs 
 
13.4 Also an additional provision of £1m has been seaside in the pay and pension 

contingency budget to fund the pay award offer for the lower paid that 
exceeds the previously provided 2% included in the draft budget. 

 

Page 72



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 
 

20th FEBRUARY 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES  

DAVE REES 

MATTER FOR DECISION  

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2020/21 
 
 
Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the capital programme for 
2018/19 t
[...]
t on the Council’s 
capital programme and capital expenditure during the period 
covered by this report including schemes being developed as part of 
the City Deal programme, 21st Century Schools and landslips in 
particular.  There will be a requirement in future years to make 
specific financial provision in the Council’s Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme to fund such investments 
 
The capital programme is updated and approved as part of the 
quarterly budget monitoring process and any additional commitment 
approved by Council will be incorporated as approved.   
 

8. Summary 
 
The Council places great emphasis on the importance of capital 
investment as a means of regenerating our Communities and 
providing modern and safe buildings and infrastructure.  Capital 
investment does not only lead to improved facilities and services but 
creates jobs and economic benefits for the citizens of Neath Port 
Talbot.   
 
Members will note that in these austere times the Council will invest   
£44m in 2018/19 and when additional external funding from 21st 
Century Schools, City Deal, European and other sources are 
included it is projected that the total investment over the next three 
years will be circa £120m+.    Details of the individual projects being 
delivered can be found in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

9. Financial Impact 
 
All financial impacts are detailed within the body of the report. 
Additional revenue and capital funding provision will need to be built 
into future years’ budgets once project confirmation and external 
grant funding are confirmed. 
 
 
 

Page 79



10. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment for this 
report. 
 

11. Workforce Impacts 
 
The capital funding meets the cost of a number of posts across the 
Council. 
 

12. Legal Impacts 
 
There are no legal impacts arising from this report. 
 

13. Risk Management 
 

Many of the works included in the capital programme 
alleviate/mitigate risks faced by the Council. The capital programme 
is seen as an important part of the Council’s risk management 
processes.  There are significant risks which may require a future 
revision of the capital programme.  In particular due to:- 
 

 Urgent capital maintenance requirements 

 Additional costs arising from any additions to the capital programme 

 Capital financing charges arising from additional unsupported 
borrowing which cannot be met from existing revenue budgets 

 A reduction in the availability of external grants to supplement the 
Council’s own funding of the capital programme 
 

14. Consultation 
 
There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 
 

15. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members commend to Council the approval 
of: 

 
 The Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 as detailed in 

Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

Page 80



 That the Programme be kept under review and updated over 
the coming year. 
 

16. Reasons for proposed decision 
 
To approve the Authority’s Capital Programme in line with the 
Constitution. 
 

17. Implementation of decision 
 
The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 
 

18. Appendices 
 
Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21. 

 
19. List of background papers 

 
Local Government Settlement 2018/19 
Capital Programme Working Papers 

 

Officer Contact 

Mr Dave Rees, Head of Financial Services 
Tel No: 01639 763634 
E-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Huw Jones, Chief Accountant – Capital and Corporate 
Tel No: 01639 763575 
E-mail:h.jones@npt.gov.uk 

Page 81



Appendix 1 

 

  

Capital Programme - 2018/19 to 2020/21

Budget NPT External Budget NPT External Budget NPT External Budget NPT External Budget NPT External

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Service

Education, Leisure and Lifelong 

Learning
42,210 17,655 24,555 39,750 14,982 24,768 21,326 12,430 8,896 2,050 2,050 1,250 1,
[...]
pid Adaptations Grant 260 260

Assistive Technology Kits 14 14

Total 3,150 3,150 0 14,141 13,213 928 3,364 3,364 0 3,150 3,150 0 3,150 3,150 0

Funded by Funded by Funded by Project 

Total

Original 2017/18 Revised 2017/18 Original 2018/19 Original 2019/20

Funded by Funded by

Original 2020/21

P
age 86



 

 

Capital Programme - 2018/19 to 2020/21

Budget NPT External Budget NPT External Budget NPT External Budget NPT External Budget NPT External

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Other

Schools and Vehicle Fleet - Asset 

Financing
640 640 640 640 640 640 640 640 640 640

CCTV Replacement 75 75

Port Talbot Civic Accommodation 

Works
45 45

Contingency 381 381 456 456 380 380 375 375 875 875

Grand Total 59,273 32,179 27,094 75,513 42,673 32,840 43,608 31,370 12,238 13,579 13,579 0 11,515 11,515 0

Project 

Total

Funded by Funded by Funded by Funded by Funded by

Original 2017/18 Revised 2017/18 Original 2018/19 Original 2019/20 Original 2020/21

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 

CABINET 
 

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 

20th February 2018 
 

 
SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy, 

Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy for 2018/19. 
 

1.2 Treasury Management is defined as: 
 
“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; 
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks”. 

 
 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which 

broadly means that cash raise
[...]
this Treasury Management Strategy, and 
 enhance the balance of the portfolio (amend the maturity 

profile and/or the balance of volatility). 
 

11.3 Consideration will also be given to identify if there is any potential 
for making savings by running down investment balances to repay 

Page 98



 

debt prematurely as short term rates on investments are likely to be 
lower than rates paid on current debt.   

 
11.4 No rescheduling is anticipated in 2018/19.  If rescheduling does 

take place it will be reported to the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Board, at the earliest meeting following its action. 

 
 
12. Annual Investment Strategy 

 
12.1 The Council’s investment policy has regard to the Welsh 

Government’s Guidance on Local Government Investments (“the 
Guidance”) and the CIPFA Treasury Management in Public 
Services Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes 
2017 (“the CIPFA TM Code”).  The Council’s investment priorities 
will be security first, portfolio liquidity second, then return. 
 

12.2 In accordance with the above, and in order to minimise the risk to 
investments, the Council has below clearly stipulated the minimum 
acceptable credit quality of counterparties for inclusion on the 
lending list. The creditworthiness methodology used to create the 
counterparty list fully accounts for the ratings, watches and 
outlooks published by all three ratings agencies with a full 
understanding of what these reflect in the eyes of each agency. 
Using Link’s ratings service potential counterparty ratings are 
monitored on a real time basis with knowledge of any changes 
notified electronically as the agencies notify modifications. 

 
12.3 Further, the Council’s officers recognise that ratings should not be 

the sole determinant of the quality of an institution and that it is 
important to continually assess and monitor the financial sector on 
both a micro and macro basis and in relation to the economic and 
political environments in which in
[...]
timate 

Financing Cost / Net 
Revenue 

6.76% 6.96% 7.31% 7.33% 

 
 
22.  Capital Financing Budget 

 
22.1  Included at Appendix 3 of this report is a breakdown of the capital 

financing budget which totals £18.573m for 2018/19.   
 
 
23. Financial Impact 

All financial impacts are detailed within the body of the report.  

 
24.  Equality impact assessment 

There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment for this 

report. 

 

25.  Workforce impacts 

There are no workforce impacts resulting from this report. 

 
26.  Legal impacts 

The report deals with the Council’s legal requirements as set out in 

Local Government Act 2003. 

 
27. Risk management 

Compliance with the strategies outlined in this report should be 

sufficient in terms of managing risks in this area.  

 
 
 

Page 105



 

28. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet commend to Council the approval 
of the Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment, 
Minimum Revenue Provision and Prudential Indicators as set out in 
this report. 

 
29. Reasons for proposed decision 
 

To approve the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy, Annual 

Investment Strategy and MRP Policy as required by the Local 

Government Act 2003. 

 
30. Implementation of decision  
 

The decision is proposed for implementation immediately after 
consultation with the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee and 
determination by Council. 

 

31. Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Scheme of Delegation 
Appendix 2 - Investment Criteria 
Appendix 3 – Capital Financing Budget 

 
32.  List of Background Papers 

CIPFA – Treasury Management in the Public Sector Code of 
Practice  
Treasury Management Working Papers 

 
 
Officer Contact: 
Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services  
Tel No: 01639 763251 
E-mail: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr David Rees - Head of Financial Services  
Tel No: 01639 763646 
E-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Huw Jones – Chief Accountant – Corporate and Capital 
Tel. No. 016
[...]
ors' Group re the Revenue Budget Proposals for 2018/19
	3 To receive the Report of the Head of Financial Services re Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21
	4 To receive the Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services re Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy



Minutes of the meeting


- 27 - 
 

200218 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
20 FEBRUARY 2018 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 
D.Jones, E.V.Latham, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and 
A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, D.Rees, Mrs.K.Jones and A.Manchipp 
 
 

 
1. REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2018/19  

 
Cabinet took on board the concerns of the Scrutiny Committee in relation 
to the Cefn Coed Museum, car parking charges at the Gnoll, the savings 
in relation to Celtic Leisure and the Pontardawe Arts Centre. Cabinet 
responded that should any savings be withdrawn from consideration 
today an alternative proposal would be required in order to achieve a 
balanced budget.  The proposal in relation to car parking at the Gnoll 
would be reviewed after the initial 6 months period. Members of Cabinet 
also noted the views of the Scrutiny Committee that the report should 
refer to ‘cuts’ instead of ‘savings’. In relation to the delegation of fees and 
charges, Cabinet supported the request of the Scrutiny Committee that 
Ward Members be consulted should the proposal be specifically in 
relation to their Ward. 
 
Decisions: 
 
That having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment, set 
out in the circulated report and Appendix 7 attached thereto: 
 
a) The following matters be delegated to the appropriate 

Corporate Director following consultation with the Leader of 



- 28 - 
 

200218 

Council, relevant Cabinet Member and Chair of the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 

 Fees and charges applicable for the financial year 2018/19; 

 Fees and charges applicable in any subsequent financial 
year and which, in the opinion of the relevant Corporate 
Director, need to be set in advance of the financial year for 
operational reasons. 

 
b) The report be commended to Council as follows: 
i) Latest budget position 2017/18 –the revised budget position 

and arrangements for 2017/18, be approved 
ii) The Council’s Revenue Budget 2018/19 

- the Equality Impact Assessment and Crime and Disorder 
impacts be taken into account in setting the budget for 
2018/19 

- the Net Revenue Budget requirement for 2018/19 and the 
service plans for the delivery of the budgets, be approved 

- the budget/forward financial plan savings outlined in 
Appendix 4, to the circulated report, be approved 

- that Corporate Directors be instructed to progress the 
savings and improvement programme for the Authority 
 

iii) Fees and charges for non-executive functions that the 
determination of the following matters be delegated to the 
appropriate Corporate Director following consultation with 
the Leader of Council, Deputy Leader and Chair of the 
relevant Non Executive Committee 

- Fees and charges applicable in 2018/19 
- Fees and charges applicable in any subsequent financial year and 

which, in the opinion of the Corporate Director, need to be set in 
advance of that financial year for operational reasons 
 

iv) Council Tax 2018/19 – That the 2018/19 Band D equivalent for 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council will be £1,496.71. 

v) In relation to the delegation of fees and charges Ward Members be 
consulted should the proposal be specifically in relation to their 
Ward. 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To fulfil the statutory requirement to determine the budget for 2018/19. 
To seek support for the Council’s Forward Financial Plan. 
To agree arrangements for setting Fees and Charges. 
  



- 29 - 
 

200218 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 

 The decisions will be implemented after consideration and approval by 
Council. 

 
 
2. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2020/21  

 
Decision: 
 
That the Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be commended to Council for 
approval and that the Programme be kept under review and updated 
over the coming year. 
 
Reason for Decision: 

 
To approve the Authority’s Capital Programme in line with the 
Constitution. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision is for immediate implementation. The Chair of the relevant 
Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action, there would 
therefore be call-in of this decision. 

 
 

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment, Minimum 
Revenue Provision and Prudential Indicators as set out in the circulated 
report, be commended to Council for approval. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To approve the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy, Annual 

Investment Strategy and MRP Policy as required by the Local 

Government Act 2003. 

 
 
 



- 30 - 
 

200218 

Implementation of Decision:  
 
The decision will be implemented immediately after consultation with the 
Policy and Resources/Cabinet Scrutiny Committee and determination by 
Council. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


